MAGPIE MURDERS
Seven for a secret never to be told…
Episode Two
A Six Part Event Series
by
Anthony Horowitz
Adapted from his bestselling novel
Green shooting script dated June 8th 2021

WORKMAN
They’re green now.
The cars don’t move.
WORKMAN (CONT'D)
Nobody’s moving though.
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         5.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         6.
SUSAN
(gritted teeth)
Yes. I’ve noticed.
Slowly, the cars move forward. SUSAN puts her car in gear.
CUT TO:
EXT.   KATIE’S HOUSE - SUFFOLK    DAY.10 10
SUSAN’S sister, KATIE, lives in a modern, comfortable house.
Perfect lawns and flower beds. A contrast to SUSAN’S own
chaotic life.
As SUSAN parks her MG, KATIE comes out to greet her. KATIE is
five years younger, a mother-of-two, smart and seemingly in
control.
The two of them have a close relationship but even they are
unaware of the long-buried tensions between them.
KATIE
Hello, you!
SUSAN
Hello, Katie.
They embrace.
KATIE
This is a surprise.
SUSAN
I told you I was coming!
KATIE
But you actually turned up.
(smiling)
Come on in.
CUT TO:
INT.   KATIE’S HOUSE - GUEST ROOM    DAY.11 11
KATIE is at the door.
KATIE
I’ll put the kettle on.
SUSAN
Thanks.
SUSAN puts her case on the bed. The room is immaculate. Too
immaculate for her taste. She looks around. Sees a PHOTOGRAPH
on a sideboard. She picks it up.
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         6.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         7.
CLOSE SHOT. Two children: Susan (13) and Katie (9). Posing
with their parents: MAX and his wife - SAMANTHA. A seaside
shot.
SUSAN feels mixed emotions. A dead mother. A father who
betrayed her. Was the photo put there deliberately?
She turns it face down.
CUT TO:
INT.   KATIE’S HOUSE - KITCHEN    DAY.12 12
KATIE is making coffee in the showroom, gleaming kitchen.
SUSAN comes in.
KATIE
How’s the room?

 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         9.
KATIE sits down with the biscuits.
SUSAN
I’m sorry. I know I haven’t been in
touch very much recently. But I’ve
been so busy. With the company and
now this business with Alan...
KATIE
I was sorry to hear it.
SUSAN
Yeah.
(Beat)
Look. I know you hate it. But do
you mind if I smoke?
CUT TO:
EXT.   KATIE’S HOUSE - GARDEN    DAY.13 13
SUSAN is smoking. KATIE with her. Coffee brought outside.
KATIE
You never liked him, did you.
SUSAN

SUSAN
Seriously. Yes!
(a thought)
When did you last see him?
KATIE thinks. She is a little nervous about replying.
KATIE
About two years ago I think. I used
to bump into him in Woodbridge.
SUSAN
Well, he must have shown the book
to someone. Maybe he even gave
someone a copy.
KATIE
Where are you going to start?
CUT TO:
EXT.   KHAN’S OFFICE - SUFFOLK    DAY.14 14
ESTABLISHING SHOT. Susan’s gets out of her  MG and rings the
doorbell of a large house converted into an office. WESLEY &
KHAN on the door.
KHAN (V.O.)
I was a great fan of his books, you
know. I have to say, it was a great
shock.
CUT TO:
INT.   KHAN'S OFFICE    DAY.15 15
SAJID KHAN is a cheerful man in his 40’s, at ease with
himself. Sports jacket, elbow patches, club tie. His office
hasn’t quite lost its origins as a converted bedroom. Digital
photos swipe across a frame on his repro desk.

KHAN
I’m afraid I don’t have a key and
if I did I couldn’t possibly let
you in. But I understand that his
partner, James Taylor, is in
residence.
SUSAN
Permanently?
KHAN
So I believe. Abbey Grange is a
splendid house. A remarkable place.
It’ll be hard to imagine it without
Alan there...
SUSAN stymied.
CUT TO:
EXT.   PYE HALL (1955)    DAY.16 16
WIDE ANGLE. We might think that we are entering Abbey Grange
but in fact we have cut back to 1955 and the Pünd story.
First we see FRASER - then PÜND. The two have just arrived at
the scene of the crime. There is a (1955) POLICE CAR parked

CHUBB
Let me put your mind at rest, Herr
Pünd. I looked into it myself and
it was absolutely straightforward.
She was vacuuming at the top of the
stairs. She tripped and she fell.
PÜND
And what of last night?
CHUBB
Come in!
CHUBB leads them into the house.
As they go, they are observed by a gardener, hard at work.
His name is BRENT: 40’s, sinister, unattractive. He gazes at
them with dark, secret thoughts.
CUT TO:
INT.   PYE HALL - ENTRANCE HALL (1955)    DAY.17 17
The murder scene. A body outline has been drawn on the floor
where Sir Magnus was found along with a large, dark burgundy
stain. A circle representing his head is nearby. CHUBB
explains to PÜND and FRASER.

If you will forgive me, Detective
Inspector, could we perhaps begin
at the beginning Let us go back to
the first death.
CHUBB
You’re still on about that house-
keeper?
PÜND
Was Sir Magnus at home at the time
when Mrs Blakiston died?
CHUBB
No. He was away on holiday with his
wife, Lady Pye. They got home two
days after the funeral.
CUT TO:
INT.   PYE HALL - ENTRANCE HALL (1955)    NIGHT.18 18
FLASHBACK. SIR MAGNUS has just come into the house with his
wife, FRANCES PYE. A few years younger than him, she endures
an unhappy marriage. LUGGAGE surrounds them.
CHUBB (V.O.)
There was an unpleasant surprise
awaiting them...
SIR MAGNUS
I need a drink.
As SIR MAGNUS and his WIFE move further into the house, CHUBB
continues.
CHUBB (V.O.)
Sir Magnus had a collection of
Roman antiquities - but only two
nights before, it turned out they’d
been burgled.
CUT TO:
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         15.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         16.
INT.   PYE HALL - LIVING ROOM (1955)    NIGHT.19 19
FLASHBACK. SIR MAGNUS examines a smashed display case. It is
empty. LADY PYE is with him, more irritated than concerned.
SIR MAGNUS
I can’t believe it. It’s all gone!

I told you. We should have come
back.
SIR MAGNUS
I wouldn’t go to a housekeeper’s
funeral. Anyway, what difference
would it have made?
FRANCES
We would have been here when this
happened.
SIR MAGNUS
Where was Brent? That’s the quest-
ion you should be asking. Dithering
about in the garden. Bloody use-
less. Where was he?
CUT TO:
INT.   PYE CALL - ENTRANCE HALL (1955)    DAY.20 20
Back to the present. CHUBB with PÜND and FRASER.
PÜND
What had been taken?
CHUBB

Sir Magnus knew his killer.
CHUBB
How do you work that one out?
PÜND
From the position of both the door
and the armour, Detective Inspect-
or. It is evident that Sir Magnus
was showing someone out of the
house and they were behind him when
the blow was struck.
CHUBB
Funny you should say that. Follow
me.
CHUBB leads the way.
CUT TO:
INT.   PYE HALL - STUDY (1955)    DAY.21 21
A door opens and CHUBB, PÜND and FRASER are in the study.
PUND takes in the details. Two chairs facing each other
across the desk. Scattered letters and envelopes on the
surface including one addressed to Sir Magnus Pye,

(Beat)
Unsigned.
CHUBB
And hand-delivered.
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         19.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         20.
PÜND examines the envelope.
PÜND
It’s strange. The envelope is hand-
written. And yet this letter is
typed.
CUT TO:
INT.   PYE HALL - ENTRANCE HALL (1955)    DAY.22 22
PÜND, FRASER and CHUBB come back into the hallway.
PÜND
Where is Lady Pye?
CHUBB
Upstairs in her room. Her son is
with her - back from school. Do you
want to talk to her?
PÜND
If that is possible.
CHUBB
She’s not exactly the grieving
widow, Mr Pünd. Take care on the
stairs...
FRASER
This is where Mary Blakiston...
CHUBB
Yes. ...fell down and broke her
neck.
FRASER
Unless she was pushed.
PÜND glances at his assistant, annoyed that he has given away
private information. They begin to climb up.
CUT TO:
INT.   PYE HALL - BEDROOM (1955)    DAY.23 23
LADY FRANCES is in bed, languishing in elegant grief. Her
son, FREDERICK, is with her. Prissy, spoilt, public school -
he is played by the same actor who played FREDDY CONWAY.
There is a telephone on the bedside table.

with my husband. She’d worked for
him for twenty years. She thought
he was a pillar of wisdom, a
mentor, someone who’d look after
her.
PÜND
And?
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         22.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         23.
FRANCES
Of course he wasn’t.
CUT TO:
INT/EXT.   ABBEY GRANGE - ENTRANCE HALL   DAY.24 24
A HAND rings the doorbell.
The door opens and JAMES TAYLOR looks out. Played by the same
actor as JAMES FRASER but very different. Leather jacket,
white T-shirt, ruggedly handsome, gay. This is Alan Conway’s
former partner.
Behind him, the hallway is now in its present day guise.
JAMES
Yes?
SUSAN RYELAND is facing him. Her MG parked behind.
SUSAN
James Taylor?
JAMES
Yes.
SUSAN
My name’s Susan Ryeland. I worked
with Alan Conway. I wonder if I can
come in.
CUT TO:
INT.   ABBEY GRANGE - LIVING ROOM    DAY.25 25
JAMES TAYLOR opens a can of Coke for himself. SUSAN is
looking around
JAMES
You’re sure I can’t get you any-

why I pushed Alan off the tower? To
stop him signing the new will?
(Beat)
I suppose I could have done that.
I’ll show you if you like.
A challenge. SUSAN isn’t so sure. But at the same time, she’s
not going to be cowed.
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         24.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         25.
SUSAN
Sure.
CUT TO:
EXT.   ABBEY GRANGE - TOWER    DAY.26 26
JAMES and SUSAN are on the tower, high over the grounds.
There is a low parapet. It’s quite vertiginous.
JAMES
They say that on a clear day you

(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         25.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         26.
JAMES
Too low.
JAMES reaches out. SUSAN turns - thinks he’s going to push
her. A moment of shock. But in fact JAMES grabs hold of her.
JAMES (CONT'D)
There you are, you see. It’s easy
to lose your balance. You’re lucky
I’m here.
He smiles at her - playing a game.
CUT TO:
INT.   ABBEY GRANGE/SPIRAL STAIRCASE    DAY.27 27
JAMES leads the way back down a narrow, twisting staircase.
JAMES
I’m sorry to disappoint you but I
couldn’t have pushed Alan off the

Claire Jenkins. His sister. She
used to help him with the
manuscripts. Typing. Photocopying.
I’m not sure she did anything on
Magpie though. They had a falling
out.
SUSAN
God. Was there anyone Alan didn’t
argue with?
JAMES
No. And if someone really did push
him off that tower, well, put it
this way. There’d have been plenty
of volunteers.
CUT TO:
EXT.   ABBEY GRANGE - DRIVE    DAY.29 29
JAMES waves as SUSAN drives away from the house.
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         28.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         29.
But as she follows the drive to the main gate, she notices
something and stops. She gets out of the car. The two MAGPIES
are back and watch her from a tree.
SUSAN has noticed tyre tracks in the grass. A car has parked
close to the house but out of sight, behind a shrub. She
looks back, taking in the view of the tower and the house
itself.
She stops. There is a man looking at her from an upstairs
window. He is too far away to be certain. But even so, we
know. It is ATTICUS PÜND.
CUT TO:
INT.   PYE HALL - BEDROOM (1955)    DAY.30 30
ATTICUS PÜND is with FRANCES PYE, DETECTIVE INSPECTOR CHUBB *
and JAMES, who has returned from the front door. He turns *
away from the window. It’s as if the 1955 scene (Scene 23)
has continued without a break.

They didn’t sign their name.
PÜND
There was no one person in the
village who was vocal in their
opposition to this scheme?
FRANCES
Actually there was.
(Beat)
You should talk to his twin sister.
Clarissa Pye...
CUT TO:
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         30.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         31.
EXT.   CLARISSA PYE’S HOUSE (1955)    DAY.31 31
CLOSE SHOT: CLARISSA PYE opens the door of her small, village
house. Glimpsed in Episode One, Scene 56, she is played by
the same actress as Claire Jenkins. (Alan Conway’s sister).
CLARISSA is on the edge of grotesque. Broke, a local school
teacher, a snob, desperately keeping up appearances. Dressed
in black - mourning. A sign outside reads: SAVE DINGLE DELL!
CLARISSA
Yes?
REVERSE ANGLE: PÜND and FRASER are on the doorstep.
PÜND
Miss Pye?
CLARISSA
Yes.
PÜND
My name is Atticus Pünd. I wonder
if we might have a word?
CUT TO:
INT.   CLARISSA PYE'S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM (1955)    DAY.32 32
PÜND, FRASER and CLARISSA in a room that’s almost too small
to hold them. A large TYPEWRITER prominent. Lots more PROTEST
SIGNS and petitions relating to Dingle Dell.
CLARISSA

 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         31.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         32.
CLARISSA
Twin brother and sister. Had I been
born just five minutes earlier,
there would be no argument.
FRASER
Why is that?
FRASER has missed the obvious.
CLARISSA
Because Pye Hall, all the land -
including Dingle Dell - would have
been mine!
CUT TO:
EXT.   SUFFOLK VILLAGE - MEADOW     DAY.33 33
SUSAN is walking through a beautiful meadow in a village that
doubles as Saxby-on-Avon in Alan Conway’s books.
She meets TOM ROBESON, the local vicar, who is walking the
other way.

It’s not called Dingle Dell?
ROBESON
No. I don’t think it’s called any-
thing. It’s a lovely place, don’t
you think? Very peaceful.
SUSAN
Yes...
ROBESON
Enjoy it!
The vicar walks on. SUSAN continues on her way.
CUT TO:
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         32.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         33.
EXT.  SUFFOLK VILLAGE - MAIN STREET   DAY33A 33A
SUSAN emerges from the meadow and walks up the road
EXT.   SUFFOLK VILLAGE - CLAIRE JENKIN’S HOUSE    DAY.34 34
SUSAN RYELAND crosses the road, and heads for a pretty
thatched cottage, identical to CLARISSA PYE’S HOUSE.
SUSAN arrives at the door and rings the bell. A pause and
then it is opened by CLAIRE JENKINS.
CLAIRE
Yes?
SUSAN
Are you Claire Jenkins?
CLAIRE
Yes.
SUSAN
My name’s Susan Ryeland. I wonder
if I might have a word?
Almost a word for word repeat of Scene 31.
CUT TO:
INT.   CLAIRE JENKINS’S HOUSE - LIVING ROOM    DAY.35 35
The room is almost identical to the 1955 version (Scene 32)
but of course it has been modernised for the 21st Century.
CLAIRE is also a much less exaggerated character even if the
brother/sister dynamic is similar.

SUSAN
But...?
CLAIRE
Do you know why he killed himself?
Do you know why he jumped off that
tower? It wasn’t because he was
sick. It was Atticus Pünd!
SUSAN
What do you mean?
CLAIRE
Atticus Pünd was never the book he
wanted to write. And all that money
- all that success. The simple
truth is that it drove him mad!
CUT TO:
EXT.   CLAIRE JENKINS'S HOUSE    DAY.36 36
SUSAN leaves CLAIRE’S house. At that moment, a car draws up -
parking aggressively right in front of her. DETECTIVE SUPER-
INTENDENT LOCKE gets out. He is played by the same actor who
plays CHUBB - but he’s much less genial.

ANDREAS
I was lucky.
KHAN produces an official-looking, A4 envelope. He passes it
to ANDREAS.
KHAN
Here you are.
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         39.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         40.
ANDREAS
Thank you.
ANDREAS looks guilty...of something.
CUT TO:
EXT.   THE QUEEN’S ARMS, SAXBY-ON-AVON (1955)    DAY.40 40
We might think for a moment that we’re still in the modern
era as the vicar we saw in Scene 33 passes the pub.
LOCAL
(Banter)

seem too keen on him.
PÜND
Is it not strange that evil should
finds its roots so easily in an
English village? A place of beauty
and of tranquillity and yet it is
here. I see it, as it were,
converging from all sides and at
the end, when it could no longer be
contained...violence and death.
A pause. PÜND takes his glass.
PÜND (CONT'D)
We will see Robert Blakiston soon
enough.
CUT TO:
INT.   KATIE’S HOUSE - KITCHEN    NIGHT.41 41
SUSAN and KATIE having dinner together. Perfectly cooked
food, perfectly presented, a good bottle of white wine.
KATIE
So how did you get on?

SUSAN
Did he say that?
KATIE
Yes.
(Beat)
He’s not well, Sue. He’s already
had an aneurysm. That could lead to
a stroke.
SUSAN
(stopping her)
Please, Katie.
(Beat)
I don’t want to see him. I’m sorry.
But I don’t.
CUT TO:
EXT.   KATIE’S HOUSE - WOODBRIDGE    NIGHT.42 42
ESTABLISHING SHOT. The middle of the night.
CUT TO:
INT.   KATIE’S HOUSE - GUEST ROOM    NIGHT.43 43
SUSAN is asleep in bed. It’s after midnight. We are aware
that someone has entered the room.
And she becomes aware of it too. She slowly wakes up...
(CONTINUED)

wife for a young man. Everyone who
read Alan Conway loved him.
Everyone who met him did not.
SUSAN
(drowsy)
So...
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         46.
PROPERTY OF ELEVENTH HOUR FILMS
(CONTINUED)
 MAGPIE MURDERS - EP 2 -  GREEN REVISIONS 8th June 2021         47.
PÜND
Just three possibilities. Consider
the third.
CUT TO:
EXT.   KATIE’S HOUSE - SUFFOLK    DAY.44 44
The next day. SUSAN comes out of the house with her overnight
bag. KATIE with her.
SUSAN
Don’t change the sheets! I’ll be
back soon enough... If you’ll have
me.
KATIE
Of course.
They kiss. SUSAN gets into the MG and drives off.
CUT TO:
INT/EXT.   SUSAN’S CAR/COUNTRY ROADS    DAY.44A 44A
SUSAN drives through the countryside, deep in thought, with
the roof of her MG closed. She comes to a realisation,
changes gear and puts her foot down on the accelerator.
CUT TO:
OMITTED44B 44B
EXT.    ROUNDABOUT    DAY.44C 44C
SUSAN’S CAR takes the slip road signposted ‘A12 LONDON’
INT.   CLOVER BOOKS - CORRIDOR   DAY44D 44D
SUSAN strides down the corridor
INT.   CLOVER BOOKS - CHARLES’S OFFICE    DAY.45 45
SUSAN charges into the office. CHARLES CLOVER is working at
his desk.
SUSAN
He was murdered.